Nebraska law.

Introaluced by AppropEiatioas
CbED.; Runery, 42i
Cope,35; ForleE,27;

LEGISLATIVE BILL 593

AppEoved by the GoveEroE lay 17, 1919

L8593

cooEittee, flarneE, 25,
0rorak, 22i Labedz, 5;
HasebEoock, lE

AN AcT Eelatilg lo appropriatious; to acknoyledge and
EeaffirI appropriatioas previous]y oade; to
appropriate and reapprcpEiate fuuds; to aoenC
Lars 1978, LB 955, sections ,1, 5, 6, aad 35,
Lacs 1978, LB 956, sectious 33 and. 42, rith

. iteos reduced or tlisapproved by lioe-iten
veto, Laus 1978, LB 931, sectioD 21, atrd
secti.oD 81-1414.05, Sevised StatuCes
SuppleEert, 1978; tc pEoviCe seuerability; to
repeal the origiDaI sectj.otrs: and to declare
an eEergeDcy.

Be it eoacted by the people of the State of NebEaska,

section 1. The approgEiatj-ons coEtained. in thi.s
act are acknosle4gEents ao{_reaffi-rnations of conoitnents
gade bv i,be E!ghty-fifth LeqislatuEe. Seccnd Session,
1 978-

Sec. 2. That LaYS 1978,
aoended to read as follors:

1B 955, sectioa tt, be

Sec. 4. ProgEac 990. The Department of Public
Institutioos is hereby authorized to renovate structuEes
at the Seatrice State Developmeltal Center to cosply uith
regulatioos pEoEulgated pucsuant to Title [IX of the
Social SecuEity Ict. There is hereby appropEiated
5585,950 fEoil the Iebraska Cagital Construction Fund. foc
the fiscal yeac ending June 30. 1919. lo iEitiate such
reDovatioD. There is heEeby appEopEiltec i69i:,993
S100,000 !roo the State 3uild.in9 Fuud foE the fiscal Tearendiag Juue 30, 1980, to-eontilrc for plannillg and desigg
foE futurg renovatioD.

Tbere is hereby rppropEiated J3O{;2J5 t621.993
Eroo the State Building SuDd !oE the fiscal, year eodin3
Juae 10, 1981, to eo!?+.te coptinue the Eenovation.
p{lsrant-tc--?it}c--{I{--Eegr+atioas? There js _hereby
alpropEj-ated 5298,336 :roo the Stale gu!ldioq__:u4d foE
!!e liscal_feaE_Cldinqrlqle 10, 1982, to cooolete the
renovalion lursuant !o ?i!le IiX Eeorlatio!s:

It !s the ilteot of the Legislature that the
seoovatioD be erecuted in yearly projects so that at the
eld of each fiscal year such grojects shall pEovide the
appEoriEate nuDber of statious eouEerated in the Beatrice
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State Developoeota] CeDter Plan of ConPliaDce Uedicaid
Progratr. The appropriatioDs iD this sectio.l are iDteDded
to pEoeide funds foc the coopletiou of q46 statioDs in
coopliance, yhich is ia adalition to ttc 64 eottagc
statioDs elr"cat+f-ulder--eoEStiltettoa PEggiged i! the
receltly copstEucted cggteggji, by June 30, +9?9 1999; aD
atldi.tiopal 96 sta+-ioas in coopliance, rfiie}--is---ia
aad+t+?!--to--8€--! tation!--to---|c---?!oridcd---b1---t{:c
eoast!net+o!-of -f itc-{ict-eotti
o{-this-aeti bY JuDe 30, tg€e
st-aticns iD coopU-ance dutiag-

9e!-?r, !s u
1 981 ; atrd
tl:€-s{lee e

ait-to--scctioa
tro--

--5
6lr

eai
lcars

Sec. 3. That Lavs 1978, LB 956, sectiou 5, be
aneDaled to read as follocs:

Sec. 5. Prograc 991. The DepaEtoeDt of Pub.Lic
iDstitutions is bereby authoEized to reaovate tbe rrDr
BuildiDg at the SeatEj.ce state DeveloPEental celteE to a
tEaiDi!9 cen+-er. Th€Ee is hereby appropriateal S4110,000
fEo! the ltebraska Capital colstrustio! Fund for tbe
fiscal year elding June 30, 1979, to pla! aad iDitiate
the coDstruction. There is heEeby aPProPriatetl
5,h33lz6e€ t524,000 fros the state Suildirg Euad for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1980, to colplete the
reuov atio!.

Sec. 4- That lars 1978, 18 956, section 5, be
aoeaded tc reatl as follors:

Sec. 5. PEogEao 989- the DePaEtn€lt cf Public
fDstitutioas is hereby authori.zed to eottrt?u€t Eevelooplaus for the coEstruction of five i:er cottages at the
Beatrice state Developnental ceDter rith a totai proJect
cost oot to exceed. t 1 , 439 , 50 0. There is heEebl
appropriared 3{{22{-15 S100.009 frou the lie}Easka capital
constEuctiou Euud foE the fiscal year eodiag Jutr€ 30,
1979, lo plaa aad-ia-ititte foE the coostructioB of the
fiye Der ccttages. gl.!c-i.-hcreSl-a??to?tiated-$997;4€5
f "or-tic- 5ta te-iEi+diag-?utrd-f ot-ttG-{is€a+-1ear--eadiag
duac-3€;-:19€ e7-to-eoi?+ctc-t he-{ile-!.r-eott agGs=

I t-ir- iltcnd?d-tla t - plan!i n9-.ta:I+--tc--refcdt:Lcal
a f te?-iraarrr z 7- 4t -1 949t-tnd -tLat--€o!rt!u€tio!--. ht*+--not
bcAia-ptior-to-d[ne-{r'1 9tl 9 ;

Sec. 5. That Lars 1978, its 956, sectio! 33,
yith an it€o disapPEoved by IiDe-j-teE veto, be auenCed to
read as follovs:

t. theon
no o

tiona'l a stat ons
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Sec. 33. ?rogEaE 920. The Depactrent of
corEectional services is heEeby authocized to plan aud
construct a! 0naha ?ork Release centeE for 150 iunates oa
the-gilrha-llediun--llirr:rra--{aeilitt--:itc Hith a total
pEo ject cost not to etceed 52;HOr{€0 !2.,l94J00. There
is hereby appropcj.aled 3150,000 froo the:{ebraska Capi.tal
coostructioo Pund for the fiscal year ending Ju!.e 10,
1919, Lo plaE and i.nltiate the groject. There is hereby
appropriared i-{;125;{o€ gq-9_1-132 froa the stare Euiiding
PuDd atrd 15594258 frco the Revenue sharirq Trust Suod for
the fi.scal year eading JuDe 3C, 1990, to €cn?+ete
coutinue conslructiop gf the york Eelease ceDter. There
is herebv 1!!!o!!ia!e4 5694,3c0 fron the State_3uiLlipq
Sqnd fgE fiscal year endigo .lune 30. 1981. t3__segglete
the York Eelease certec.

Sec- 6. That laBs '1978, !S 156, sectico 35, be
aoeDdeal !o read as EoIIocs:

sec. 35. ProqEail 923. The 9epartnent of
corr€ctional services is hereby authorized tc ccnstruct a
raxiauu security flci.Iity at LiDcoL! for a Lctal groject
ccst not to exceed 5"i3782{7€O{l J14,564.CC0- There is
hereby approgciared i1,900,0C0 fEon the N€bEaska capital
CoDstruct-ion Fund foE the fiscal year etrdirg June 30,
1919, to !oitiate coostructiou. TLece is heceby
appropEiared $87€i€7€€€ 53,671.750 froa rhe State
BuildiDg Puod aud 53,5394260 fEoE the [ebraska capitr.I
ggpstructj.on Euod foc the fiscal yeaE endi.ag June lC,
1980, to coDtiDue constEuction. ?here is bereby
appEopEiated 53;92tzee0 S5,rr50.930 froo the State
Building Furd fcr the fiscal year ending June 10, 1981,
to coEplete coDstructioD.

It is iutended that the :acilitl shall
accounodate 320 legal offeaders yith a capabilicy for
futuE€ expaasioo.

Sec. '1. That Laus 1978, LS 917, sectioo 21, be
aoetrded to Eead as foI1ofls:

sec. 21. Prcgrao 909- To aiC i,n carEy!!g out
the provj.sioos cE Legislative Bil.L {11, lighty-fourth
LegislatuEe, First sessioE, 1975, tbere is hereby
appEopri-ated 5836,000 froD !he Revetrue shaEiog Trusr FuD,d
for the fiscal year endiDg Juile J0, 1971 , :or site
acquisitioo aBd to inj.ciate constEuctio! of the CEaha
lrea gccject. There is heEeby apprcpriited 61,075,000
fcoo the Reveoue SbaEiDg !rust Fund foc the Eiscal year
endiag June 30, 1978, to contiuu€ the OLaha :rcea
sediuE-ltiDitruo facilitl- there is hereby appropEiated
${;9?7z0Oe !.774q00 froo th€ State Building Fund aod
t755, C00 from the Seeeoue Shar iog Trust Fund f:r the
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f iscal
aEea
apProP
Bu i ldi
-1.281 ,

year ending JuDe 30, 1979, to coDtitrue tbe ocaha
t{edj.uu-!liuitruo facility. TheEe is herebY

riated 9rz2€er€e0 Sq.704,000 fron the state
Eg FuDd for the fiscal year eadiuq June 30, 19€e
to coatitrue the oDaha area EetliuE-oiDiEuE facility-

TheEe is hereby aPPcoPriatetl g{z{f,;€€€
Sq,378,q00 froo the State Builtlj.lg rund_ foE the fiscal
fear Eaiing Jule 30, 't9€t 1982, to cooPlete the Project-

The DepartDelt of CoEEectional Services DaY
exerci,se the poceE of eli[ent douain otl behalf cf the
stat€ for the- pur?oses of inPleuenting tbis secticn- The
pouer t.o coDdeo! proPerty shaIl be exercised in the
aanuer set foEth in sections 76-704 to 16-724, Reissqe
Bevised statutes of l{ebraska, 19Ii3, ald aEendEents
theEeto-

It is the iDtent of the Legisllture that, YitbiD
the a?pEopriatioa to colstEuct
tbe Department o: Correctional
atrd plaD to oPeEate one u.8it
uait.

the OLaha area
Services shaIl

as a cheoical
.: ro ject ,

designate
depeodency

It---+ 3-- intc!Ca'i---+h!t--- !ha-- Oc?a!trc!t---of
eotrcetionr*-5.tri€?s-af, cu la-?ro€cGd- f ottt rith--ritb--+h€
aeqtisitioa-of -?!tPc?ti?.- aot-7ct-requi!cd-t?-th€'-e+tt-€f
eai.ha-t hrongi- ttc--?roee.s-o{--ne gottatiol!s-- o!--?ii!?ot
doEri!?--It-i3-elrd?fstood--tt!t--+ts--€tat c--of --{cirasia
3ha++-?ar-a3-i t5-3ta!c-of -tL€-?!o?c"tic!--3o- aegnitcd--a
sua-noi-io--er€€cd--53€€;9€€;- -ead-- ttat--aa1- -additiorra+
liali:tit1-f or-tIe-tcqni:itioa- of--suc.lr--?"o?€ttie3--sh a++
rci!t-r+th-t!€-€+ ty-of -€aafi ar

It-is- {u!tlcr-intc!d?d -+ hat-th G-eoltlaet-f o!-- tlrc
aequi:i tioa-of-ptcp €rt i ?s - a* r. adT- a€q€ +ree-i r- tte-eif?-of
€!aia- f ot-t i.- - urc-*of
5c?ric€- 5G-a!.n dcd-tc- iret.asc-tt e--+i!i+--of --+i!!i+ it,
f toa-3{957€€€- to--5535;*0€--{c:-- thosc--3c*.etcd--?a!€sl3
riti+!- t.irc-!ite-+ir+t.-of - tiG-€!.tra -{a€i+a tt--tra€t--that
har€-a+!cad?- bcGt- r€qu i ".d-!?-tlis- eit?- cf - etaha?

sec. 8. That Lars 'l978, LE 955, section *2,
Hith aD itea reduced by li!€-iteo veto, be aEended to
cead as follors:

Sec. 42. ProqraE 915- Kearaey State college is
authoEized to nake athletic field i[proYe[ents rith a
total project cost Eot to exceetl $:ttoz€e€ t126,000.
There is h€reby apPEoPciated $60,000 fEoD the State
Bqililing Fuud Eoc the fiscal year entling June 30, 1979,
to lnitiate the project- Tbere is hereby apPEoPriaced
$3€r0€€ 356,009 froE the state BuiLalj.ag ?untl for the

-4-
1 600



LB59.l

endiog iuDe f 0, 'l 980, to cooplete t.hefiscal IeeE
in p Eo veoent s.

5ec.

pr o -iec t.

1a2004c0c

I3r600.000 foq the fiscal yeac endipq June 30. 1980, ,lus
itrvestoept lccome.

Sec. 1 0.

Sec. 1 1. Pro

Sec. 12

Sec. 1 3.

55. sect
SD

't sca
s-s 1e

ipvestnent income-

Sec. 1tf. Proorao 9'lC- The Le1tslaCure hereby
4ck!o!Iedges anil reaffirtrs the appropriatiou paCe by Lays
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L-39

Sec. 15. lhat sectioB a1-'1414.05, Bevised
statutes suppleoeot, '1919, be aoended to read as folloYs:

8'l-1411r-05. It is the ilteDt of the LegislatuEe
of Nebraska to a-DproPriate aEuualLy to the Nebraska Lae
EDforceEe[t ?Eaioing ceoter Fuud aD aoount suffici-€nt for
the costs and payments to be rad€ by the State of
Nebraska to the city of Graud fslald foE the lease by the
state of the ilebEaska Lac EDfoEceoent ?Eainj-Dg centeE
includiag au aoount sufficieut foE opeEatiou aDd
EaiDtelaDce aDd lease paynelts sufficieDt to 9ay the
pciacipal and iDteEest oD tbe boDds issued by the city of
Gcard Islard to fioance such builaliog aEd to oailtain ald
g&I r€qrilc required aoouD.ts in any bond and bood reserve
fuDds. fo!-the--fisea*--7eat--+9i9-€€--thete--is--hccetT
apFro?"+rted-f o!-soel-?u!?o.tc.-tIa-!!i-of--tt!ec-- ha!d!ed
fiJtc ca--t hon:atd--e i9 h t--tr,,ra "cd--aiaetl- 

fire-- -do*ilatsr

Justi.ce for PEoqEao 901.

sec- 1 5.

sec. 11 -

to D

n the Ne
oor for the t sca

Sec. 1 8.
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sec. 19.
iun to the Ne )EAS

rorounds Bu
re oari-[ut-ue race reet af con

anount
s here )v aDDrocriate sca

Sec. 20.

lLll_lgepcv Io- 0l - Leqi.sLatige Ccupcil
PEooEa[ 90]
(2) Aqeocy lro. lf - Departrert of nducatic!
Proqrars 905 aud 919

(31 lqencv No- 25 - DepaEt$ent of Public
Institutio[S

PEooEatrs 903, 905. 908. 919. 922, 952, 962, 964,
931, 982. 987, 988, 989, 990, end 991.

l4) lqencv_l{o. 27 - Depasgrent of RoaEg

Prc.rao 901 ald 902

l5) Aqepcy No. 33 - caEe aqd gaEks ccuaissioa

ation o! 5t-1te 3uiIl!n1 .:und s !p ?r!q!rni

-7-
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ect cost is Less than :cur tr1,

to each aqency fcr eacb croqrla fcoE the respect:
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!q7 agd_259.-g!al1 be :redite4 to- Lhe-5!31e Pq!! casb
Revolvi!q Iupd:

,5) aqencv \o- u5 - )enartrent )2 Cor:ectiooal
5e rfices

Prcqreg5-!l!,-9q6, 908, 909, 91!,-913r 919.-au1

ILUSI!eCs__- 5!3te
cc I Ieq es

Proqram 20 !

{8) [sency Sqr__S0 - State cclLEg€s

Proqrans 90
glll e23, and !10

2L904. 905' 906r__!.-9-9.^__9lt-_313, 9 14,

l9I_[qeBct lio. 5l - Upieersill-,]ji NeEElgka

ProqEaDs 904, 9Q8, 9q9--913, 914. 916, 92A' 932.
) 17--2J2--27-|.-sn4-- 9 9I

t'10) Aqeocv [a- i2 - stale BoaEc of Ag!icultuEg
PrograE 9-lf

-(1 1}-Iggngy $o- 54 - N€bcAska State iiistorical
9o cietl

eEc't!3es-901, 207, 909, aud 910

112I .{dencv Io. 
- 

65 

-_-!€:-g!]!!en!__ 

of
Ad o ip ist r 1!i vg-leI iigss

r 7l toencv :{o. 49 - 3oard of

Plegr3ns 900, 9021 901. 904.9O7,9'19.920, 9u0,
and 950. -?Eoqran-punbeEs 

pertaj,pinq to LB 30g--J:uadiDq
!ha.LI be cg!b:t!ed under Proq13o 9|10.

(13) Acetrcy Uo. 72 - Departoeot of Econooic
De:gtg!sgrt

ProqEaos 900 apd 90r,1

Sec. 21

-c-1 6At
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Sec. 23-

Sec- 24 - That oEiginaL La'rs 1975 , LB 955,
sections t|,5,6, aDd 15, lars 197a' LE 956, secticrs ll
ald 42 with itens reduced oE disapproved by line-iteo
veto, Lavs 1978, LB 9j7 . section 21 , a.nd sect iotr
81-1414.05, Pevised Statutes Supplenent, 1918, aEe
repealed.

sec- 25- Since aD ereEge[cy erists, this act
sha11 be ia fulL fcrce and take effect, fcoa and afteE
its passage ald a.pproval, according to lav-

-9- r 505

ent |6 rake aavhent €or rDD!oDr

^,1h<tflrd
the qf ate qIi I


